RESOLUTION TO HIRE THOMAS TRYON PART TIME IN THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT

May 31, 2022

WHEREAS, the Town of Hurley has a longstanding need for a Part Time (less than 20 hours per week) Fire Inspector; and

WHEREAS, the Full Time Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer is on leave until further notice; and

WHEREAS, the Full Time Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer interviewed Thomas Tryon for the position of Part Time Fire Inspector which the Town Board approved in March at a rate of \$30.00 per hour, and

WHEREAS, the absence of the Full Time Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer necessitates that the Town of Hurley have staff in place with the proper credentials to perform Fire Inspections, Building Safety Inspections and Code Enforcement, and

WHEREAS, Ulster County Department of Civil Service has verified that a Part Time Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer working 20 hours or less each week is considered non-competitive and is eligible for hire, now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED to hire Thomas Tryon to perform the duties of Fire Inspector, Building Inspector and Code Enforcement Officer for a maximum of 20 hours per week at a rate of \$50.00 per hour, in recognition that individuals carrying the required credentials are scarce and the rate is necessary to attract and retain qualified personnel.

	Aye	Nay
Melinda McKnight, Supervisor		

Michael Boms, Councilperson

Peter Humphries, Councilperson

Jana Martin, Councilperson

Gregory Simpson, Councilperson